In 2006 the Company engaged an independent appraiser to determine the fair value of investment in
unquoted shares in ZAO Russian Industrial Bank (hereinafter ZAO RIB) as of December 31, 2006 and
January 1 and December 31, 2005 to ensure fair presentation of changes in equity for 2005. The investment
was initially recognized at cost. Based on the findings of the independent appraisal, the investment in ZAO
RIB was recognized at fair value as of December 31, 2005 and January 1, 2005 (Note 11).

In accordance with Federal Law “On Communications”, the Company is obliged to have all of its linear and
cable installations registered. The Company deems it appropriate to claim back value added tax related to its
linear and cable installations not registered as immovable property only after they receive state registration.
Because the registration process may take considerable time to complete, the Company reclassifies VAT on
assets expected to be registered in more than 12 months into non-current assets.

The effect of adjustments to the previous year financial statements can be summarized as follows:

 As previously
reported

Effect of
adjustment

As
restated

Consolidated balance sheet as of December 31, 2005
Long-term investments 7,796,831 150,624 7,947,455
Long-term receivables and other financial assets 33,614 176,042 209,656
Other current assets 1,416,764 (176,042) 1,240,722
Total assets 40,882,870 150,624 41,033,494

Unrealized gain on available-for-sale investment 5,432,956 114,474 5,547,430
Total equity 23,667,690 114,474 23,782,164

Deferred income tax liability 3,072,518 36,150 3,108,668
Total non-current liabilities 13,158,887 36,150 13,195,037

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity for the year

ended December 31, 2004
Unrealized gain on available-for-sale investment 3,745,996 71,552 3,817,548

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity for the year

ended December 31, 2005
Unrealized gain on available-for-sale investment 5,432,956 114,474 5,547,430

OAO “North-West Telecom”
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

(in thousands Rubles)

13

2. Basis of Presentation of the Financial Statements (continued)

Foreign Currency Transactions

The consolidated financial statements are presented in Russian Ruble (RUB), which is the Company’s
functional and presentation currency. Transactions in foreign currencies are initially recorded in the
measurement currency at the rate ruling at the date of transaction. Monetary assets and liabilities
denominated in foreign currencies are retranslated at the measurement currency rate of exchange ruling at